

No. 17-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BRECKINRIDGE HEALTH INC. ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

ALEX AZAR, SECRETARY, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT  
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

RICHARD G. MEYER  
DAVID M. DIRR  
DRESSMAN BENZINGER  
LAVALLE, PSC  
207 Thomas More  
Parkway  
Crestview Hills, KY 41017  
(859) 341-1881

LISA S. BLATT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ELISABETH S. THEODORE  
SALLY L. PEI  
AMANDA CLAIRE HOOVER  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
601 Mass. Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
lisa.blatt@arnoldporter.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	4
1. Medicare .....	4
2. Medicaid Disproportionate Share Hospital Program .....	7
3. Kentucky’s Provider Tax and Disproportionate Share Hospital Program .....	8
B. Factual Background and Proceedings Below .....	10
REASONS THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED.....	14
I. The Question Presented is of Critical Importance to the Provision of Healthcare to Medicare Patients and Indigent Patients.....	14
II. The Courts of Appeals Are Divided Over the Deference Owed to Agency Interpretations of State Law .....	22
III. The Decision Below Is Wrong .....	26

A. Payments Received to Care for Indigent Patients Are Not “Refunds” of Medicare Costs Under Federal Law and Regulations .....	26
B. Agency Interpretations of State Law Do Not Merit Deference .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	35

<b>Table of Contents —Continued:</b>	<b>Page</b>
Appendices	
Appendix A: Amended Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, <i>Breckinridge Health, Inc. v. Price</i> , No. 16-6269 (August 23, 2017).....	1a
Appendix B: Memorandum Opinion and Order by the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Kentucky, <i>Breckinridge Health, Inc. v. Burwell</i> , No. 3:15CV-00251 (June 15, 2016).....	14a
Appendix C: Decision of the Center for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Department of Health & Human Services, denying review of the decision by the Provider Review Reimbursement Board, <i>Breckinridge Health, Inc.</i> , PRRB Decision No. 2015-D4 (March 27, 2015) .....	30a
Appendix D: Provider Reimbursement Review Board Decision on the Record, <i>Breckinridge Health, Inc. v. Nat’l Gov’t Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 2015-D4 (Feb. 10, 2015) .....	32a
Appendix E: Order denying rehearing by the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, <i>Breckinridge Health, Inc. v. Price</i> , No. 16-6269 (Nov. 8, 2017) .....	49a
Appendix F: Statutory and regulatory provisions involved .....	50a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abraham Lincoln Memorial Hospital v. Sebelius</i> , 698 F.3d 536 (7th Cir. 2012).....	13, 20, 22, 32
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	30
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmtys. for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	33
<i>Bayside Cmty. Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 07-1562, 2009 WL 9536725 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2009) .....	18
<i>Bd. of Governors of Univ. of N.C. v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 917 F.2d 812 (4th Cir. 1990).....	24
<i>Breckinridge Health, Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 193 F. Supp. 3d 788 (W.D. Ky. 2016) .....	1
<i>Breckinridge Health, Inc. v. Price</i> , 869 F.3d 422 (6th Cir. 2017).....	1
<i>Cellwave Telephone Servs. L.P. v. F.C.C.</i> , 30 F.3d 1533 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	23, 24, 33
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	34
<i>Dana-Farber Cancer Inst. v. Hargan</i> , 878 F.3d 336 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	20, 22-23, 32

<i>Frew ex rel. Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004).....	7
<i>Garco Constr., Inc. v. Speer</i> , No. 17-225, 583 U.S. __ (2018) (Mem.).....	34
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	34
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	34
<i>Kindred Hosps. E., LLC v. Sebelius</i> , 694 F.3d 924 (8th Cir. 2012).....	20, 23, 32
<i>Michigan v. E.P.A.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	34
<i>Protestant Mem’l Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Maram</i> , 471 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>R.R. Comm’n of Texas v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 874 F.2d 1338 (10th Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>Sheikh v. Grant Reg’l Health Ctr.</i> , 769 F.3d 549 (7th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Singh v. Ashcroft</i> , 386 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>Texas v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 690 F.3d 670 (5th Cir. 2012).....	24, 33
<i>Thomas Jefferson University v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	13
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	33
<i>Walker Operating Corp. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 874 F.2d 1320 (10th Cir. 1989).....	23

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 1  
42 U.S.C. § 1395 ..... 4  
42 U.S.C. § 1395f(l) ..... 5, 29  
42 U.S.C. § 1395i-4(c)(2)..... 5  
42 U.S.C. § 1395oo(f)(1)..... 12  
42 U.S.C. § 1395x(v) ..... 30  
42 U.S.C. § 1395x(v)(1)(A)..... *passim*  
42 U.S.C. § 1396 ..... 7  
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(13)(A)(iv) ..... 7, 17, 27, 29  
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(w)(1)..... 8  
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(w)(4)..... 8, 32  
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-4 ..... 7  
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-4(a)(1)..... 7, 27  
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 142.303 ..... 8  
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 205.640 ..... *passim*  
Medicare Rural Hospital Flexibility Program.  
Balanced Budget Act of 1997, Pub. L. No.  
105-33, 111 Stat. 251 ..... 4, 16

**Regulations**

42 C.F.R. § 413.9(a) ..... 5, 6  
42 C.F.R. § 413.9(b)(1)..... 5, 6  
42 C.F.R. § 413.24(a) ..... 5  
42 C.F.R. § 413.70 ..... 5

42 C.F.R. § 413.98 .....*passim*  
72 Fed. Reg. 67,306 (Nov. 28, 2007) .....9  
73 Fed. Reg. 72,052 (Nov. 26, 2008) .....9  
75 Fed. Reg. 50,041 (Aug. 16, 2010) .....*passim*  
907 Ky. Admin. Reg. 10:820.....9

**Other Authorities**

Kent Barnett & Christopher J. Walker,  
*Chevron in the Circuit Courts*, 116 Mich. L.  
Rev. 1 (2017).....24

F. Brundisini et al., *Chronic Disease Patients’  
Experiences With Accessing Health Care in  
Rural and Remote Areas*, 13 Ontario Health  
Technology Assessment Series 1 (2013).....15

Congressional Research Service, *Medicaid  
Disproportionate Share Hospital Payments  
(June 17, 2016)*.....7

Rich Daly, *Why Hospitals Support Kentucky’s  
Medicaid Waiver*, Healthcare Fin. Mgmt.  
Ass’n (Jan. 15, 2018).....18

Pamela L. Davidson et al., *A Framework for  
Evaluating Safety-Net and Other Community-  
Level Factors on Access for Low-Income  
Populations*, 41 Inquiry Online 21, 31 (2004).....17

Adam H. Edelen, Auditor of Public Accounts,  
*Special Report on the Financial Strength of  
Kentucky’s Rural Hospitals,  
Commonwealth of Kentucky* (2015).....16, 18

Flex Monitoring Team, <i>Critical Access Hospital Locations</i> (as of Jan. 12, 2018) .....	18
<i>Free Profile: Breckinridge Memorial Hospital</i> , Am. Hosp. Directory (Jan. 30, 2018) .....	19
<i>Free Profile: McDowell ARH Hospital</i> , Am. Hosp. Directory (Dec. 6, 2017), .....	19
<i>Free Profile: The Medical Center at Scottsville</i> , Am. Hosp. Directory (Jan. 25, 2018).....	19
<i>Free Profile: Morgan County ARH Hospital</i> , Am. Hosp. Directory (Dec. 7, 2017) .....	19
Karen E. Joynt et al., <i>Quality of Care and Patient Outcome in Critical Access Rural Hospitals</i> , 306 JAMA 45, 50 (2011).....	18
Commonwealth of Kentucky, Cabinet for Health and Family Services, Office of Health Policy, 2015 Kentucky Annual Administrative Claims Data Report— Inpatient Hospitalizations (Sept. 2016).....	10
Kentucky Hospital Association, Kentucky Hospital Statistics 2016.....	18
Kentucky, Rural Health Information Hub (Jan. 8, 2018).....	15
M.J. McCue, <i>A Market, Operation, and Mission Assessment of Large Rural For-Profit Hospitals with Positive Cash Flow</i> , 23 J. Rural Health 10 (2007) .....	16

Katherine Neuhausen et al., <i>Disproportionate Share Hospital Payment Reductions May Threaten Financial Stability of Safety-Net Hospitals</i> , 33 Health Affairs 988 (2014).....	20
<i>New Data Reveals More Rural Hospitals Losing Money</i> , Hospital & Healthsystem Association of Pennsylvania (Feb. 7, 2018).....	19
<i>New Horizons Medical Center Files for Bankruptcy</i> , Value Healthcare Services .....	19
<i>Nicholas County Hospital Announces Closing, To File for Bankruptcy</i> , Lexington Herald-Leader (May 12, 2014) .....	19
Provider Reimbursement Manual § 2122.1 .....	6
Provider Reimbursement Manual § 2122.2 .....	6
Provider Reimbursement Manual § 802.31 .....	6, 31
Thomas C. Ricketts, <i>The Changing Nature of Rural Health Care</i> , 21 Annual Rev. of Pub. Health 639 (2000).....	16
<i>Selected Economic Characteristics—2012-2016 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates: Owen County, Kentucky, U.S.</i> Census Bureau .....	19
Thomas M. Suehs, Exec. Comm’r, Texas Health & Human Servs. Comm’n, <i>Presentation to the Senate Finance Subcommittee on Medicaid: Hospitals</i> (Feb. 21, 2011).....	17
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Kentucky: 2010 – Population and Housing Unit Counts</i> (Sept. 2012) .....	15

United States, Rural Health Information Hub..... 15

Univ. of Kentucky, Center of Excellence in  
Rural Health, About Improving Diabetic  
Outcomes ..... 15

Jane Wishner et al., *A Look at Rural Hospital  
Closures and Implications for Access to Care:  
Three Case Studies*, Kaiser Comm'n on  
Medicaid and the Uninsured (July 2016), ..... 16

Steven H. Woolf et al., *Geographic Health  
Disparities in Kentucky*, 5 *Frontiers in Public  
Health Servs. & Sys. Res.* (Vol. 5, Issue 3, Art.  
1) (2016)..... 15
